1oreovor, the appellate authority 

has reduced the penalty to Rs..12,000/ on the ground that:- 

"taking into account the fact that there is no intention. 
to cause any loss the appeal is partially allowed and the 
penalty is reduced from Rs31,118/- to Rs..12,000/- (Rupees 
twelve thousand only).." (Annexure A-26) 

It is very clear that the appellate authority is convinced 

that the applicant has no intention to cause any loss and 

therefore, it is clear that the penalty of Rs..31,118/- said to 

have incurred for the vessel towards damages no more exist..